e. A decrease to SG&A expenses for both DPS and KDP (Maple) to remove non-recurring transaction costs as a result of
the Transaction.

f. Removal of the Interest expense - related party caption for KDP (Maple), as the related party debt was capitalized into
Additional paid-in capital immediately prior to the Transaction.

g. Adjustments to Interest expense to remove the historical amortization of deferred debt issuance costs, discounts and
premiums and to record incremental amortization as a result of the fair value adjustments for DPS' senior unsecured notes
as part of purchase price accounting.

h. Adjustments to Interest expense to record incremental interest expense and amortization of deferred debt issuance costs
for borrowings related to the Transaction.

i. Removal of the Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-controlling interest and mezzanine equity awards
caption as the Maple non-controlling interest was eliminated to reflect the capital structure of the combined company.

A-6

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Third Quarter of 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)
Reported

KDP(1)
July 1 - July 9,

2018(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 2,732 $ 125 $ (1) $ 2,856
Cost of sales 1,367 58 (127) 1,298

Gross profit 1,365 67 126 1,558
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,028 237 (265) 1,000
Other operating expense (income), net (8) — — (8)

Income from operations 345 (170) 391 566
Interest expense 172 4 2 178
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 11 — — 11
Other expense (income), net (33) (1) — (34)

Income before provision for income taxes 195 (173) 389 411
Provision for income taxes 46 (55) 120 111
Net income $ 149 $ (118) $ 269 $ 300
Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-
controlling interest and mezzanine equity awards — — — —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 149 $ (118) $ 269 $ 300
Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.11 $ 0.22
Diluted 0.11 $ 0.21

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 1,361.8 27.2 1,389.0
Diluted 1,373.6 27.1 1,400.7

(1) Refer to the Statements of Income at A-1.
(2) Refers to DPS's activity during the three months ended September 30, 2018 prior to the Merger Date.
(3) Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments at A-6.

Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

A-7

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the First Nine Months of 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)
Reported

KDP(1)
DPS Jan 1 -

July 8, 2018(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 4,629 $ 3,605 $ (27) $ 8,207
Cost of sales 2,292 1,529 (155) 3,666

Gross profit 2,337 2,076 128 4,541
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,649 1,639 (364) 2,924
Other operating expense (income), net (2) (14) 3 (13)

Income from operations 690 451 489 1,630
Interest expense 221 88 184 493
Interest expense - related party 51 — (51) —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 13 — — 13
Other expense (income), net (28) 5 14 (9)

Income before provision for income taxes 433 358 342 1,133
Provision for income taxes 110 82 107 299
Net income 323 276 235 834
Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-controlling
interest and mezzanine equity awards 3 — (3) —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 320 $ 276 $ 238 $ 834
Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.33 $ 0.60
Diluted 0.32 0.60

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 983.0 406.0 1,389.0
Diluted 994.1 405.9 1,400.0

(1) Refer to the Statements of Income.
(2) Refers to DPS's activity during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 prior to the Merger Date.
(3) Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on A-6.

Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

A-8

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA SEGMENT INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

(in millions)
Reported

KDP(1)
DPS July 1 - July

8, 2018(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Third Quarter of 2018
Net Sales

Coffee Systems $ 1,053 $ — $ — $ 1,053
Packaged Beverages 1,238 98 — 1,336
Beverage Concentrates 317 15 (1) 331
Latin America Beverages 124 12 — 136

Total net sales $ 2,732 $ 125 $ (1) $ 2,856

Income from Operations
Coffee Systems $ 334 $ — $ — $ 334
Packaged Beverages 61 2 99 162
Beverage Concentrates 193 (5) 16 204
Latin America Beverages 15 2 10 27
Unallocated corporate costs (258) (169) 266 (161)

Total income from operations $ 345 $ (170) $ 391 $ 566

(in millions)
Reported

KDP(1)
DPS Jan 1 - July

8, 2018(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the First Nine Months of 2018
Net Sales

Coffee Systems $ 2,950 $ — $ — $ 2,950

Packaged Beverages 1,238 2,654 — 3,892

Beverage Concentrates 317 689 (27) 979

Latin America Beverages 124 262 — 386

Total net sales $ 4,629 $ 3,605 $ (27) $ 8,207

Income from Operations
Coffee Systems $ 865 $ — $ (3) $ 862

Packaged Beverages 61 299 119 479

Beverage Concentrates 193 436 (11) 618

Latin America Beverages 15 42 8 65

Unallocated Corporate (444) (326) 376 (394)

Total income from operations $ 690 $ 451 $ 489 $ 1,630
(1) Refer to the Statements of Income on A-1.
(2) Refers to DPS's activity during the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2018 prior to the Merger Date.
(3) Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on A-6.

Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

A-9

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF CERTAIN NON-GAAP INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

The company reports its financial results in accordance with U.S. GAAP. However, management believes that certain non-
GAAP financial measures that reflect the way management evaluates the business may provide investors with additional information
regarding the company's results, trends and ongoing performance on a comparable basis.

[…]

Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

A-16

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA AND MANAGEMENT LEVERAGE RATIO

(Unaudited)

(in millions, except for ratio)

ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION - LAST TWELVE MONTHS
Net income $ 1,111

Interest expense 675

Provision for income taxes 390

Loss on early extinguishment of debt 9

Other (income) expense, net 24

Depreciation expense 351

Amortization of intangibles 127

EBITDA $ 2,687

Items affecting comparability:
Restructuring and integration expenses $ 260

Transaction costs 10

Productivity 72

Provision for settlements 34

Stock compensation 23

Malware incident 8

Mark to market 41

Step-up of acquired inventory 5

Adjusted EBITDA $ 3,140

September 30,
2019

Principal amounts of:

Commercial paper $ 1,415

Term loan 1,710

Senior unsecured notes 11,975

Total principal amounts 15,100

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 74

Total principal amounts less cash and cash equivalents $ 15,026

September 30, 2019 Management Leverage Ratio 4.8

A-17

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA - LAST TWELVE MONTHS

(Unaudited)

PRO FORMA

(in millions)

FOURTH
QUARTER
OF 2018

FIRST NINE
MONTHS
OF 2019

LAST
TWELVE
MONTHS

Net income $ 263 $ 848 $ 1,111

Interest expense 178 497 675

Provision for income taxes 94 296 390

Loss on early extinguishment of debt — 9 9

Other (income) expense, net 9 15 24

Depreciation expense 80 271 351

Amortization of intangibles 33 94 127

EBITDA $ 657 $ 2,030 $ 2,687

Items affecting comparability:
Restructuring and integration expenses $ 84 $ 176 $ 260

Transaction costs 2 8 10

Productivity 3 69 72

Provision for settlements 7 27 34

Stock compensation 5 18 23

Malware incident — 8 8

Mark to market 40 1 41

Step-up of acquired inventory 2 3 5

Adjusted EBITDA $ 800 $ 2,340 $ 3,140

A-18

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES TO FREE CASH FLOW

(Unaudited)

Free cash flow is defined as net cash provided by operating activities adjusted for purchases of property, plant and equipment,
proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment, and certain items excluded for comparison to prior year periods. For the first
nine months of 2019 and 2018, there were no certain items excluded for comparison to prior year periods.

First Nine Months
(in millions) 2019 2018
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,803 1,063

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (208) (104)